### No. 2860

# UNITED NATIONS CHILDREN'S FUND and INDONESIA

Protocol additional to the Basic Agreement between Indonesia and UNICEF concerning claims against UNICEF. Signed at Djakarta, on 4 July 1955

Official text: English.

Registered ex officio on 4 July 1955.

## FONDS DES NATIONS UNIES POUR L'ENFANCE et INDONÉSIE

Protocole additionnel à l'Accord de base entre l'Indonésie et le FISE concernant les réclamations contre le FISE. Signé à Djakarta, le 4 juillet 1955

Texte officiel anglais.

Enregistré d'office le 4 juillet 1955.

No. 2860. PROTOCOL¹ BETWEEN THE UNITED NATIONS CHILDREN'S FUND AND THE REPUBLIC OF INDONESIA ADDITIONAL TO THE BASIC AGREEMENT² BETWEEN INDONESIA AND UNICEF CONCERNING CLAIMS AGAINST UNICEF. SIGNED AT DJAKARTA, ON 4 JULY 1955

Whereas the Government of the Republic of Indonesia (hereinafter referred to as "the Government") and the United Nations Children's Fund (hereinafter referred to as "the Fund") have concluded an Agreement dated 6 April 1950<sup>2</sup> providing for aid by the Fund for the benefit of children, adolescent, and expectant and nursing mothers within the territories of the Government,

The Government and the Fund have agreed as follows:

#### Article I

The Government shall assume full responsibility in respect to any claims asserted against the Fund, its employees and agents, arising in Indonesia in connection with any assistance which has been provided or may be provided by the Fund at the Government's request. The Government shall defend, at its own cost, the Fund, its employees and agents with respect to any such claims. In the event that the Government makes any payment under the terms of this Article, the Government shall be entitled to exercise all the rights, claims and interest which the Fund could have exercised against third parties.

This Article shall not apply with respect to any claims against the Fund for injuries incurred by a staff member of the Fund.

#### Article II

This Protocol shall be regarded as an integral part of the Agreement between the Government and the Fund dated 6 April 1950.

Done in the English language.

Dr. Sunario
Minister of Foreign Affairs
For the Government of the
Republic of Indonesia
Signed at: Djakarta
Date: 4 July 1955

Dr. P. L. NIRULA Resident Representative For the United Nations Children's Fund Signed at: Djakarta Date: 4 July 1955

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> Came into force on 4 July 1955 by signature. <sup>2</sup> United Nations, *Treaty Series*, Vol. 68, p. 254.